



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

VALERIE PLAME WILSON and )  
JOSEPH C. WILSON, IV, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
I. LEWIS LIBBY, JR. *et al.*, )  
 )  
 )  
Defendants. )  

---

Civ. A. No. 06-1258 (JDB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANT VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES RICHARD B. CHENEY'S**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Suit Against the Vice President Must Be Dismissed as Time-Barred.....	4
A. A One-Year Limitation Period Governs Plaintiffs’ Fifth Count for Public Disclosure of Private Facts and Requires Its Dismissal. ....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Torts Must Also Be Dismissed as Time-Barred.....	6
II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Because They Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions and Are Barred by the <i>Totten</i> Doctrine. ....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Vice President Should Be Dismissed Because They Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred Under the <i>Totten</i> Doctrine. ....	14
III. The Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because the Vice President Is Absolutely Immune from Civil Suits Seeking Damages. ....	18
IV. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation in the Recognition of the New <i>Bivens</i> Remedies Sought in the Amended Complaint. ....	23
A. Supreme Court Precedent Requires Courts to Be Reluctant to Recognize New <i>Bivens</i> Remedies.....	23
B. Several Factors Counsel Hesitation in Recognizing New <i>Bivens</i> Remedies Here. ....	25
1. Congress Has Established Remedial Mechanisms for the Types of Violations Alleged Here. ....	25
a. The Privacy Act Is a Remedial Mechanism that Counsels Hesitation. ....	25
b. The Intelligence Identities Protection Act Counsels Hesitation. ....	29
2. Additional Factors Counsel Hesitation. ....	30
V. Qualified Immunity Shields the Vice President from all of Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	31

A.	Count I, Mr. Wilson’s First Amendment Claim of Official Retaliation for the Exercise of First Amendment Rights, Does Not Allege the Violation of a Clearly Established Right.....	32
B.	Count II, Plaintiffs’ Claim for Denial of Equal Protection, Does Not Allege the Violation of a Clearly Established Right.....	35
C.	Count III, Mrs. Wilson’s Claim for the Denial of Her Right to Informational Privacy, Does Not Allege the Violation of a Clearly Established Right. ....	37
D.	Count IV, Mrs. Wilson’s Claim for a Violation of Her Right to Due Process, Does Not Allege the Violation of a Clearly Established Right. ....	38
1.	To the extent Plaintiff pleads a property interest in her alleged classified status, she does not plead the violation of a clearly established right because she has no such interest.....	39
2.	To the extent Plaintiff pleads a deprivation of her liberty interest in future employment, she does not plead the violation of a clearly established right. ....	40
VI.	Plaintiffs’ Count V for Public Disclosure of Private Facts Does Not State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	42
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Count V for Public Disclosure of Private Facts Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to the Westfall Act Because the Vice President Is Not a Proper Defendant.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Dep't of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	31
* <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	43
* <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23
* <i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24537 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	24, 28
* <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	24
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	24
* <i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	18
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	22
<i>Chung v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	26, 28
* <i>Chung v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, No Civ. 00-1912 (TFH)</i> , 2001 WL 34360430 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	26, 28
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	4
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	31
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	23
<i>Ctr. for National Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32, 33
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	24

<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	9, 39
<i>Doe v. Cheney</i> , 885 F.2d 898 (1989) .....	39
* <i>Doe v. Gates</i> , 981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Doe v. Tenet</i> , 353 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd by</i> 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	17
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	8, 40
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	24
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Grunseth v. Marriott</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1069 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Guong v. United States</i> , 860 F.2d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	13, 23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	31
* <i>Hatfill v. Ashcroft</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	26, 28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245, 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	5
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1084 (1985).....	6
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	18
<i>Kartseva v. Dep't of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Kielczynski v. CIA</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 151 (E.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Kielczynski v. John Does 1-2</i> , 56 F. App'x 540 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Kounitz v. Slaatten</i> , 901 F. Supp. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	32
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	4
<i>Loughlin v. U.S.</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	32
<i>M.K. v. Tenet</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	40

<i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Maye v. Reno</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2002).....	29
<i>Mazaleski v. Truedell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	39, 40, 41
* <i>McClam v. Barry</i> , 697 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	23
<i>Nix v. Hoke</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	6, 7
* <i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	37
* <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 31
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	8
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34, 35
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	18, 19
<i>Ratliff v. DeKalb County</i> , 62 F.3d 338 (11th Cir. 1995).....	35, 36
* <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
* <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Schwarz v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 2001 WL 674636 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
* <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	24, 25, 27, 30
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	9
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	43
<i>Suarez Corp. Industrial v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	33
* <i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	15, 17
<i>Thompson v. City of Starkville</i> , 901 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1990).....	36
* <i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33

<i>*Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875) .....	40
<i>Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	9
<i>Vukadinovich v. Bartels</i> , 853 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	15
<i>*Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	37
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	31
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37

### STATE CASES

<i>Knight v. Furlow</i> , 553 A.2d 1232 (D.C. 1989).....	5
<i>In re Spikes</i> , 881 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 2005).....	42
<i>*Vassiliades v. Garfinckel's, Brooks Brothers</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985).....	42
<i>*Wolf v. Regardie</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989) .....	42, 43

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

<i>*U.S. Const. art. II</i> .....	1
<i>*U.S. Const. art. I, §3</i> .....	1
<i>*U.S. Const. amend. XII</i> .....	1
<i>*U.S. Const. amend. XXV</i> .....	21

### FEDERAL STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 106(a) (2000).....	2, 21
<i>*5 U.S.C. § 522a(b)</i> (2006).....	25
50 U.S.C. § 402(a) (2000).....	2
50 U.S.C. §§ 421-426 .....	29
50 U.S.C. 403g .....	17



42 U.S.C. §1983.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2679 (2000).....	44
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	4
*Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (the "Westfall Act"), 28 U.S.C. § 2679 (2000).....	44
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-80.....	44
Pub. L. No. 93-579, §2(b), 88 Stat. 1896 (1974).....	26
*The Intelligence Identities Protection Act of 1982, 50 U.S.C. §§ 421-426.....	29, 30

**STATE STATUTES**

*D.C. Code § 12-301(4).....	5, 6
